837P Health Care
Claim Professional
Revision summary
Revision Number Date Summary of Changes
6.0 5/27/04 Verbiage changes throughout the
companion guide
7.0 06/29/04 Updated to include the appropriate
Amerihealth qualifier “G2” on pages 15

Data Element Summary
  Ref Des Element Name   Element Note
BHT06 Transaction Type Code
Enter code value:
  CH = Use when submitting claims
RP = Use when submitting encounters
TOP
AH 837P Provider Companion Guide V10.0 Rev. 03.12.08  - 7 -
Segment: PRV Billing/Pay to Provider Specialty Information
Loop: 2000A Billing/Pay-to Provider Hierarchical Level
Level: Detail
Usage: Situational by Implementation Guide
Business
Rule:
AH does not require submission of the following data
elements for this segment. To submit the rending provider
taxonomy code, please use the PRV segment in either loop
2310B or 2420A:
Data Element Summary
  Ref Des Element Name Element Note
PRV01 Provider Code Enter code value: BI Billing
                              PT Pay-To
PRV02
Reference Identification
Qualifier
ZZ Mutually Defined Healthcare Provider Taxonomy
Code list
PRV03 Reference Identification Provider Taxonomy Code
TOP
AH 837P Provider Companion Guide V10.0 Rev. 03.12.08  - 8 -
Segment: NM1 Billing Provider Name
Loop: 2010AA Billing Provider Name
Level: Detail
Usage: Required by Implementation Guide
Business
Rule:
AH requires submission with only the following data
elements for this segment:
Data Element Summary
  Ref Des Element Name Element Note
NM108 Identification Code
Qualifier
Enter code value: XX - Health Care Financing
Administration National Provider Identifier
 “If XX-NPI is used, then either the Employer’s
Identification Number or the Social Security Number
of the provider must be carried in the REF in this
loop.”
NM109 Identification Code Enter the appropriate National Provider ID (NPI).
TOP
AH 837P Provider Companion Guide V10.0 Rev. 03.12.08  - 9 -
Segment: REF Billing Provider Secondary Identification
Loop: 2010AA Billing Provider Name
Level: Detail
Usage: Situational by Implementation Guide
Business
Rule:
AH requires submission with only the following data
elements for this segment:
Data Element Summary
  Ref Des Element Name Element Note
REF01 Reference Identification
Qualifier
Enter code value:
  G2 for AH Products
  1C for Medicare Crossover Claims
  1D for Family Planning Claims and
BQ for Family Planning Claims
EI  Provider Tax ID number for all claims
Note:  Since the NPI is mandated, the billing
provider’s tax id number must be submitted in
the secondary reference segment.
SY  Social Security Number